

No. 19-831

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM JARCHOW, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STATE PUBLIC POLICY
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: February 3, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mandatory membership in, and funding of, a bar association could be justified only if there is a compelling government interest and no less- restrictive alternatives	4
II. Integrated bars are not needed to advance any interest in regulating the legal profession	6
III. Voluntary bar associations seek to improve the quality of legal services at the local, state, and national levels even in the absence of government coercion.....	8
A. <i>Janus</i> holds that voluntary associations are a less- restrictive alternative to compelled speech and association.....	8

B. State and local voluntary bar associations seek to improve the legal profession	10
C. National-level voluntary bar associations seek to improve the legal profession	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	3, 5, 8, 9
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Services Emps. Int’l Union, Local 100</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	4
